

# Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Charlie Crist Governor

Jeff Kottkamp Lt. Governor

Michael W. Sole Secretary

April 7, 2008

Mr. Michael Whigham
Manager of Division of Construction
And Maintenance
City of Lakeland
407 Fairway Avenue
Lakeland, Florida 33801

Dear Mr. Whigham:

This is to acknowledge that your notification of intent to use the authority of Rule 62-210.310 to operate your facility was received on March 3, 2008. We have assigned ARMS No. <u>1050294-005</u> to this facility.

As you know, pursuant to Florida Statutes section 403.814, authority to operate under general permits commences thirty days after receipt of the registration form unless you have been notified by this office that your facility has not shown entitlement to operate pursuant to the rule provisions.

For your information, authority to operate pursuant to Rule 62-210.310 expires after 5 years. Therefore, a new registration form must be received no later than 5 years after the date your notice was received as indicated above. If your general permit rule conditions require testing, such testing must be completed within the time frame specified in the rule.

If you have any additional questions, please contact Dickson Dibble at 850/921-9586.

Sincerely,

Sandra F. Veazey, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

SFV/pg

cc: Mr.Christopher Bradley - Southwest District



Instructions: To give notice to the Department of an eligible facility's intent to use this air general permit, the owner or operator of the facility must detach and complete this part of the Air General Permit Registration Form and submit it to the appropriate Department of Environmental Protection or local air pollution control program office which has permitting authority. Please type or print clearly all information, and enclose the appropriate air general permit registration procession 62-4.050, F.A.C. (\$100 as of the effective date of this form)

Registration Type

The choice of the submitting authority in the submitted procession of the effective date of this form)

Registration Type //030279-0	0
Check one:	
<ul> <li>INITIAL REGISTRATION - Notification of intent to:</li> <li>Construct and operate a proposed new facility.</li> <li>Operate an existing facility not currently using an air general permit (e.g., a facility proposing to go from air operation permit to an air general permit).</li> </ul>	m an
RE-REGISTRATION (for facilities currently using an air general permit) - Notification of intent to:  Continue operating the facility after expiration of the current term of air general permit use.  Continue operating the facility after a change of ownership.  Make an equipment change requiring re-registration pursuant to Rule 62-210.310(2)(e), F.A.C., or any other change not considered an administrative correction under Rule 62-210.310(2)(d), F.A.C.	
Surrender of Existing Air Operation Permit(s) - For Initial Registrations Only	
If the facility currently holds one or more air operation permits, such permit(s) must be surrendered by the ow or operator upon the effective date of this air general permit. In such case, check the first box, and indicate the operation permits being surrendered. If no air operation permits are held by the facility, check the second box	e
All existing air operation permits for this facility are hereby surrendered upon the effective date of this general permit; specifically permit number(s):	air
No air operation permits currently exist for this facility.	-
General Facility Information	
<u>Facility Owner/Company Name</u> (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner who or which owns, lease operates, controls, or supervises the facility.)	s,
City of Lakeland	
Site Name (Name, if any, of the facility site; e.g., Plant A, Metropolis Plant, etc. If more than one facility is owned, a registration form must be completed for each.)	
CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENACE	
<u>Facility Location</u> (Provide the physical location of the facility, not necessarily the mailing address.)  Street Address: 407 FAIRWAY AVENUE	
City:LAKELAND County:POLK Zip Code:33801	
Facility Start-Up Date (Estimated start-up date of proposed <b>new</b> facility.)(N/A for existing facility) MARCH 24,2008	

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(b) Effective: January 10, 2007

Owner/Authorized Representative

Name and Position Title (Person who, by signing this form below, certifies that the facility is eligible to use this

air general permit.)

Print Name and Title: MICHAEL WHIGHAM MANGER OF CONSTRUCTION &

MAINTENANCE DIVISION

Owner/Authorized Representative Mailing Address

Organization/Firm:CITY OF LAKELAND PUBLIC WORKS

Street Address: 407 FAIRWAY AVENUE

City:LAKELAND

County:POLK

Zip Code:33801

Owner/Authorized Representative Telephone Numbers

Telephone:863-834-3300

Fax:863-834-3308

Cell phone (optional):863-206-8442

Facility Contact (If different from Owner/Authorized Representative)

Name and Position Title (Plant manager or person to be contacted regarding day-to-day operations at the facility.)

Print Name and Title:

Facility Contact Mailing Address

Organization/Firm:

Street Address:

City:

County:

Zip Code:

Facility Contact Telephone Numbers

Telephone:

Cell phone (optional):

Fax:

Owner/Authorized Representative Statement

I, the undersigned, am the owner or authorized representative of the owner or operator of the facility addressed in this Air General Permit Registration Form. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the facility addressed in this registration form is eligible for use of this air general permit and that the statements made in this registration form are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and maintain the facility described in this registration form so

This statement must be signed and dated by the person named above as owner or authorized representative

as to comply with all applicable standards for control of air pollutant emissions found in the statutes of the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Environmental Protection and revisions thereof.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this registration form.

× Michael Mhyman

Z/22/08

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(b) Effective: January 10, 2007

Type of Facility						
Check one:  Stationary F	acility	☐ Relocatable Facility				
Type(s) of Reason	nable Precautions Used	I to Prevent Unconfined Emissio	ns			
		management of roads, parking are		yards:		
	oads/Parking/Yards ticulate Matter	☐ Pave Parking Areas ☐ Use Water Application ☐ Reduce Stock Pile Height		-		
Check all precau	tions to be used for the	management of drop points to truc  Chute  Partial enclosure	ks:  Enclosure			
Description of Re	asonable Precautions	• •				
Below, or as an att unconfined emissi	eachment to this form, proons at the facility. The	rovide details of all types of reason cement silo has an approved d the cement into a truck.				
				•		
				·		
		•				
	·					
		`.		٠.		
	•					
				•		
				•		
,	•			•		
			•	•		
				•		
	•					
	* .					
		•	•	( · •		
	•					
				. •		
				•		

DEP Form No. 62-210.920(2)(b) Effective: January 10, 2007

Description of Facility
Below, or as an attachment to this form, provide a description of the concrete batching plant operations at the facility in sufficient detail to demonstrate the facility's eligibility for use of this air general permit and to provide a basis for tracking any future equipment or process changes at the facility. Describe all air pollutant-emitting processes and equipment at the facility, and identify any air pollution control measures or equipment used. Currently, one permitted cement silo is in operation and a new one is going to be constructed. The cement is brought to the silo bt a tanker truck that offloads into the cement silousing a seal system. The City of Lakeland's concrete batch truck then receives cement from the cement silo that is taken to jobsites for use. The dust suppression system is monitored and replaced as needed.
·

### Dibble, Dickson

From: Whigham, Michael [Michael.Whigham@lakelandgov.net]

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2008 8:05 AM

To: Dibble, Dickson

Subject: Permt # 1050294

Mr. Dibble,

I requesting a renewal of permit # 1050294 that expires in June 19, 2008. I am requesting that the renewal will include the additional cement silo that will be located on our facility at #07 Fairway Avenue, Lakeland Florida 33801. Thank you for you're your assistance in this matter.

MICHAEL L. WHIGHAM

MANAGER OF CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

CITY OF LAKELAND

863-834-3301

#### Fiorida Department of Environmental Arotection

## Cash Receiving Application (CRA) Cashlisting by Deposit #: 281495 thru 281495 Printed: 3/3/2008 2:15:54 PM - Page 11

Cashlisting:

67036

Cashlist Area:

ist Area: 37

3755

Description: DIV OF AIR RESOURCES MGMT.

Deposit No: 281495 Date Deposited: 03/03/2008

Contact: E. WALKER

Object	Transmittal	Dep DDN		Pre- Numbered Receipt	Name	Check Number		Reference Account	Payment Number	Remittance Number	Fund
002272	47230	481046	617470		LAKELAND, CITY OF	628765	\$100.00	1050294-005 317/2008-CCB	863997	767483	PFTF
					Object Code 002272 Subtotal:		\$100.00	,			
002275	47234	481092	617519		US GOVERNMENT VETERANS AFFAIRS	5282	\$250,00	0250157	864075	767532	APCTF
	47234	481093	617520		TERRY M SELF	1005	\$250.00	0090005	864077	767533	APCTF
•	47234	481094	617521		TERRY M SELF	1006	\$315.50	0090021	864079	767534	APCTF
	47234	481095	617522		BAY COUNTY BOCC	159540	\$250.00	0050090	864083	767535	APCTF
-	47234	481096	617523		RCID UTILITIES DIVISION	363804	\$1,261.36	0950111	864084	767536	APCTF
	47234	481097	617524		CALPINE CORPORATION	00048216	\$250.00	1130168	864087	767537	APCTF
	47234	481098	617525		OBRIEN & GERE ENGINEERS INC	00134423	\$5,354.75	0810007	864088	767538	APCTF
	47234	481099	617526	•	GEOSYNTEC CONSULTANTS	0992	\$250.00	1050298	864089	767539	APCTF
	47234	481100	617527		OWENS CORNING	0001438668	\$2,525.59	0310050	864090	767540	APCTF
	47234	481101	617528		WASTE MANAGEMENT	0006951685	\$250,00	310358	864091	767541	APCTF
	47234	481102	617529		MOSAIC FERTILIZER LLC	139733	\$250.00	1050053	864092	767542	APCTF
	47234	481103	617530		E I DUPONG DE NEMOURS & CO	3000088549	\$9,317.00	0190011	864093	767543	APCTF
	47234	481103	617530	•	E I DUPONG DE NEMOURS & CO	3000088549	\$6,395.00	0070001	864094	767543	APCTF
	47234	481104	617531		OCEAN REEF POOLS INC	23404	\$725.00	1270138	864096	767544	APCTF
	47234	481104	617531		OCEAN REEF POOLS INC	23404	\$1,525.00	1270138	864097	767544	APCTF
	47234	481105	617532		WASTE SERVICES INC	114895	\$725.00	0970079	864098	767545	APCTF
	47234	481106	617533		CITGO PETROLEUM CORP	6000288648	\$4,572.90	0570016	864099	767546	APCTF
	47234	481107	617534		TITAN AMERICA	0000233542	\$52,635.90	0250020	864100	767547	APCTF
	47234	481108	617535		RELIANT ENERGY FLORIDA	1002860	\$1,878.00	0970071	864101	767548	APCTF
	47234	481109	617536		SI GROUP ENERGY LLC	1136	\$1,078.57	0650001	864102	767549	APCTF

## City of Lakeland, Florida 228 S. Massachusetts Ave. Lakeland, FL 33801

29-FEB-08 10436 FLORIDA DEP OF ENVIRONMEN TAL PROTECTION

INVOICE NO.	DATE	DESCRIPTION	DISCOUNT	AMOUNT PAYABLE
CR3950034389 78	22-FEB-08	CR395003438978/AIR GENERAL PERMIT	0.00	100.00
			0.00	100.00



CITY OF LAKELAND
CITY HALL
228 S MASSACHUSETTS AVE
LAKELAND FL 33801-5086

Z9 FEB 2008



**USA 41**